TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Agent		11/25/2008	a national banking association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gerber Childrenswear LLC	
Street Address:	1333 Broadway, Suite 700	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10018	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2615158	ALL IN ONESIES	
Registration Number:	2293549	B IS FOR BEAR	
Serial Number:	78367604	BABY MUST HAVES	
Registration Number:	2693620	BALLOON FUN	
Serial Number:	78449824	BEGINNINGS THE BEST PLACE TO START	
Registration Number:	2666232	BUNDLE OF LOVE	
Registration Number:	2983833	CUDDLE COTTON	
Registration Number:	2713418	EZ-COVER	
Serial Number:	78556162	FIRST. RIGHT FROM THE START	
Registration Number:	2711179	FUNSIE ONESIES	
Registration Number:	2015653	MOTHER'S CHOICE	
Registration Number:	2807342	NOD POD	
Registration Number:	2549557	ONESIES	
Registration Number:	2669547	PRINTSTUFF	
		TDADEMADK	

TRADEMARK " REEL: 003894 FRAME: 0354

900121483

Serial Number:	78832190	SHOULDN'T THEIR CLOTHES BE AS CUTE AS THEY ARE?
Registration Number:	2381826	SNUGGLE TOES
Registration Number:	2935350	STROLLERSAC
Registration Number:	2423158	SWEET EXPECTATIONS
Registration Number:	2632341	TENDER EXPRESSIONS
Registration Number:	1605634	TINY TOES
Registration Number:	2521713	ALWAYS BABY
Registration Number:	1045475	DREAMLAND
Registration Number:	1179254	SNUG EZE
Registration Number:	2272722	HAVING A BALL
Registration Number:	1475060	LONG MATES
Registration Number:	1369152	NEW BEGINNINGS
Registration Number:	1292981	ONESIES
Registration Number:	2396115	OOPSIES
Registration Number:	2116200	SWIM-PERS
Registration Number:	2053612	SWIM-PERS
Registration Number:	1679885	TINY TOES
Registration Number:	1372729	TWOSIES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)993-9767

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-993-2698

Email: magdalini.rizakos@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Magdalini Rizakos c/o Latham & Watkins Address Line 1: 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 5800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Magdalini Rizakos
Signature:	/mr/
Date:	11/25/2008

Total Attachments: 4

source=Gerber- Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Gerber- Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Gerber- Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Gerber- Trademark Release#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "**Release**"), dated as of November 25, 2008, is made by **BANK OF AMERICA**, **N.A.**, as agent ("**Agent**"), under the Loan Agreement referred to below (capitalized terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Loan Agreement).

WHEREAS, Gerber Childrenswear LLC (successor to Gerber Childrenswear, Inc.), a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor") is party to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of April 12, 2006 (the "Loan Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, the other Persons named therein as Obligors, Agent and the various financial institutions party thereto as lenders;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement, and pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), dated as of April 12, 2006, Grantor granted security interests in the Trademark Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the intellectual property listed on Annex I attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 24, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 003295/0715;

NOW THEREFORE, Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and **RELEASES**, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in the Trademark Collateral to the Grantor.

Agent agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to cooperate with the Grantor and to provide the Grantor with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

CH\1063625.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date hereinabove set forth.

> By: Name: ST Scotton CHA MARKET BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

[Signature Page to Release of Trademark Security Agreement- Gerber]

Trademark	Federal Registration Number	Registration Date
ALL IN ONESIES	2,615,158	9/3/2002
B IS FOR BEAR	2,293,549	11/16/1999
BABY MUST HAVES	[s/n 78/367,604]	[filed 2/13/2004]
BALLOON FUN	2,693,620	3/4/2003
BEGINNINGS THE BEST PLACE TO START	[s/n 78/449,824]	[filed 7/13/2004]
BUNDLE OF LOVE	2,666,232	12/24/2002
CUDDLE COTTON	2,983,833	8/9/2005
EZ-COVER	2,713,418	5/6/2003
FIRST.RIGHTFROM THE START	[s/n 78/556,162]	Filed 1/28/2005]
FUNSIE ONESIES	2,711,179	4/29/2003
MOTHER'S CHOICE	2,015,653	11/12/1996
NOD POD	2,807,342	1/20/2004
ONESIES	2,549,557	3/19/2002
PRINTSTUFF	2,669,547	12/31/2002
SHOULDN'T THEIR CLOTHES BE AS CUTE AS THEY ARE	[s/n 78/832,190]	[filed 3/8/2003]
SNUGGLE TOES	2,381,826	8/29/2000
STROLLERSAC	2,935,350	3/22/2005
SWEET EXPECTATIONS	2,423,158	1/23/2001
TENDER EXPRESSIONS	2,632,341	10/8/2002
TINY TOES	1,605,634	7/10/1990
ALWAYS BABY	2,521,713	12/25/2001
DREAMLAND	1,045,475	8/3/1976
FUNZIES	1,179,254	11/17/1981
HAVING A BALL	2,272,722	8/24/1999
LONG MATES (Stylized)	1,475,060	2/2/1988
NEW BEGINNINGS (Stylized)	1,369,152	11/5/1985
ONESIES	2,549,557	3/19/2002
ONESIES (Stylized)	1,292,981	9/4/1984
OOPSIES	2,396,115	10/17/2000
SWIMPERS	2,116,200	11/25/1997
SWIM-PERS (and Design)	2,053,612	4/15/1997
TINY TOES	1,679,885	3/17/1992
TWOSIES	1,372,729	11/26/1985

CH\1063625.3

TRADEMARK LICENSES

- 1. Trademark License Agreement by and between Tyco Healthcare Group LP and Gerber Childrenswear, Inc. dated April 22, 2002. (Curity trademark)
- 2. Trademark License Agreement by and between Gerber Products Co. and Gerber Childrenswear, Inc. dated January 22, 1996 and Amendments thereto dated February 12, 2002, April 30, 2004. (Gerber and Baby Head)

CH\1063625.3

RECORDED: 11/25/2008